

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-Third Legislature

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

### 1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

## RESOLVES

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Third Legislature

1927

#### CHAP. 217

| To aid in screening Echo lake, in the town of Fayette, |        |
|--|--------|
| county of Kennebec, five hundred dollars,              | 500.00 |
| For screening Wilson lake, in the town of Wilton, five |        |
| hundred dollars,                                       | 500.00 |
|  |        |

For screening the outlet of **Cathance lake**, in the county of Washington, one thousand dollars,

Approved April 16, 1927.

I,000.00

\$6,125.00

#### Chapter 217.

Resolve, to Celebrate the Two Hundredth Anniversary of the Battle of Lovewells Pond.

**Fryeburg and battle of Lovewells pond celebrations. Resolved:** That there be and is hereby appropriated the sum of five hundred dollars to celebrate the two hundredth anniversary of the battle of Lovewells Pond. The sum to be spent under the direction of the governor and council in connection with the one hundred and fiftieth anniversary of the incorporation of Fryeburg. The governor is hereby authorized and requested to communicate with the governor of Massachusetts for a joint celebration of this event so important in the historical annals of both states.

Approved April 16, 1927.

#### Chapter 218.

#### Resolve, in Favor of the State Park Commission.

State park commission, appropriation. Resolved: That there be and hereby is appropriated for the state park commission for improvement of the state park in Augusta, the sum of two thousand dollars for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred twenty-eight, and three thousand dollars for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred twenty-nine; the expenditure thereof to be under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved April 16, 1927.

#### Chapter 219.

Resolve, in Favor of the Central Maine Sanatorium for the Construction and Equipment of a Nurses' Home.

Central Maine Sanatorium, for nurses' home. Resolved: That there

602

#### UNIVERSITY OF MAINE.

be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Central Maine Sanatorium the sum of forty thousand dollars for the construction and equipment of a nurses' home. Said sum to be available during the fiscal year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-eight to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine.

Approved April 16, 1927.

#### Chapter 220.

Resolve, in Favor of International Bridge Over St. John River, Madawaska, Maine-Edmundston, New Brunswick, for a Combined Immigration and Customs Office.

**Customs and immigration office at Madawaska. Resolved:** That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of five thousand five hundred dollars (\$5,500.00) to be expended under the direction and supervision of the State Highway Commission in the construction of a combined immigration and customs office to be located at the Maine end of the existing international bridge over St. John River, between the town of Madawaska, Maine, and the city of Edmundston, New Brunswick.

Approved April 16, 1927.

#### Chapter 221.

Resolve, in Favor of the University of Maine.

University of Maine, maintenance, construction, etc. Resolved: That for the purpose of maintaining the University of Maine throughout the period of the fiscal year beginning the first day of July in this present year, there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of four hundred twenty thousand dollars for maintenance, and seventy thousand dollars for construction and equipment; and for the fiscal year beginning with the first day of July in the year nineteen hundred twenty-eight, there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of four hundred twenty thousand dollars for maintenance, and seventy thousand dollars for maintenance, and seventy thousand dollars for construction and equipment.

The sums herein appropriated for construction and equipment are to be used for the purpose of constructing a dairy building, to construct a greenhouse, and to purchase hydraulic equipment; and if said sums are not sufficient for the three purposes, the appropriations to be used for construction of dairy building and for the remaining two purposes as the trustees may direct.

Approved April 16, 1927.

r of the University